Condensed consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019 to

include an additional $42.0 million of liabilities of which $5.0 million and $37.0 million was Other current liabilities and

Other liabilities, respectively, with a corresponding $42.0 million decrease in Retained earnings, Net income and Other

reserves  to reflect additional rent expense which was not historically recorded prior to fiscal 2016. These historical

errors are not material to any prior interim or annual financial statements.

In connection with the preparation of the condensed consolidated statements of income for the six months ended June

30, 2019, we identified errors in our previously issued financial statements related to the classification between service

revenue, product revenue and the related cost of sales. The correction had no effect on the reported total revenues,

consolidated net profit or stockholders’ equity for any periods previously presented.

The effects of the revision on our condensed consolidated statements of income for the six months ended June 30,

2018 are as follows:

   Six Months Ended

   June 30, 2018

(In millions, except per share data) Note
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Revenue:

Service revenue from customer contracts 4  $ 4,684.1   $ (331.3 )  $ 4,352.8

Product revenue from customer contracts 4  1,312.1   331.3   1,643.4

Total revenue   6,098.9   —   6,098.9

Costs and expenses:

Cost of service revenue   3,806.7   (171.2 )  3,635.5

Cost of product revenue   1,079.8   171.2   1,251.0

Total costs and expenses   5,696.7   —   5,696.7

Net profit attributable to TechnipFMC plc   $ 189.1   $ —   $ 189.1

Earnings per share attributable to TechnipFMC plc

Basic 6  $ 0.41   $ —   $ 0.41

Diluted 6  $ 0.41   $ —   $ 0.41

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 6  462.8   —   462.8

Diluted 6  464.2   —   464.2

1.2 Changes in accounting policies

a) Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2019

IFRS 16 “Leases”

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 "Leases" ("IAS 17"), IFRIC 4 "Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease",